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27. Pursuant to California Financial Code section 90015(d)(l), Respondent and its 

managers, officers, directors, agents, or employees, are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from 

engaging in, or proposing to engage in, unlawful acts or practices, or offer or provide to a consumer 

any financial product or service not in conformity with any consumer financial laws, including but 

not limited to California Financial Code section 100021(a) of the DCLA, in violation of California 

Financial Code section 90003. 

28. This Desist and Refrain Order is necessary, in the public interest and consistent with 

the purposes, policies, and provisions of the CCFPL. This Desist and Refrain Order shall remain in 

full force and effect until further order of the Commissioner. 

V. 

Order Assessing Penalties- CCFPL (Cal. Fin. Code§ 90015(c)} 

29. Pursuant to California Financial Code section 90015(c) and section 90012(c), and 

after due consideration of possible mitigating factors and other appropriateness considerations listed 

in section 90012(c)(l)(B), Respondent is hereby ordered to pay the Commissioner a penalty of 

$5,000.00 within 30 days of the date of this order. This penalty shall be made payable in the form 

of an Automated Clearing House deposit or cashier's check made payable to the Department of 

Financial Protection and Innovation. The cashier's check shall be mailed to the attention of 

"Accounting - Litigation" at Department of Financial Protection and Innovation, 651 Bannon 

Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, California 95811. Notice of such payment shall be concurrently sent 

to Melinda Lee via e-mail at Melinda.Lee@dfpi.ca.gov. 

Dated: April 3, 2025 
Sacramento, California KHALIL MOHSENI 

Commissioner of Financial Protection and Innovation 

By: _____________________ 
Electronic signature by Melinda Lee 
Deputy Commissioner 
Debt Collection Licensing Act 
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